DEP #15-0245

BEFORE THE STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

IN RE: Robert and Patricia Garfield OGC #15-0403
DEP FILE: CH-597 ARV
/
FINAL ORDER

GRANTING PETITION FOR YARIANCE

On June 8, 2015, Robert and Patricia Garfield (Petitioners) filed a petition under Section 120.542,
Fla. Stat., and Rule 28-104, F.A.C., for a permanent variance or waiver from Rules 62B-33.002(18), 62B-
33.002(43), and 62B-33.0051(1)(a)1, F.A.C. Petitioners seck a variance or a waiver from the cited rule
provisions in order to construct coastal armoring to protect a conforming structure from coastal erosion.
Notice of receipt of the petition was published in the Florida Administrative Register on July 2, 2015. No
comments were received in response to the notice.

BACKGROUND AND APPLICABLE REGULATORY CRITERIA

1. The Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“Department”) is the state agency
charged with the duty and power to establish special siting and design considerations seaward of established
coastal construction control lines to ensure the protection of the beach and dune system, proposed or existing
structures, and adjacent properties and the preservation of public beach access.

2. The Petitioners seek a permanent variance or waiver from Rules 62B-33.002(18) and (43),
and 62B-33.0051(1)(a)1, F.A.C., which provide in pertinent part:

e Rule 62B-33.002(18). F.A.C.: “Eligible Structures” are private structures
qualified for armoring as follows:

(®) Private structures include:
1. Non-conforming habitable structures.

(c) Eligible structures do not include minor structures.

. Rule 62B-33.002(43), F.A.C.: “Non-conforming Structure” is any major
habitable structure which was not constructed pursuant to a permit issued
by the Department pursuant to Section 161.052 or 161.053, F.S., on or after
March 17, 1985.



“ Rule 62B-33.0051(1)(a)1, F.A.C.: Construction of armoring shall be
authorized under the following conditions:

1. The proposed armoring is for the protection of an eligible structure;

3. Petitioners’ property is located at 2828 North Beach Road, Englewood, Florida. The existing
dwelling on the property was constructed under the Department’s Permit CH-424, which was issued on

February 7, 2001.
4. The petition was received on June 8, 2015.

5. On August 25, 2015, Petitioners filed additional information in support of the petition, which
was in response to the Department’s letter dated July 8, 2015.

6. The segment of shoreline comprising Petitioners’ property has been designated by the
Department as “critically eroded” pursuant to 161.101 of the Florida Statutes. The Department Critically
Eroded Beaches in Florida report updated in June 2015 designated the northern 3.0 miles of Charlotte
County (R1-R17) along southern Manasota Key, including Englewood Beach and Stump Pass State Park,
as critically eroded and threatening private development and public recreational interests. The subject
property is located approximately 100 feet to 200 feet south of Department monument R-05 in Charlotte
County and fronts the Gulf of Mexico. The dwelling is on property within this critically eroded portion of
the beach. Large masses of sand slowly move southward down the coast into Charlotte County. A sequence
of these sand masses is normally moving through the area, much like a series of waves. The beach width
can fluctuate by as much as 200 feet or more, depending on whether or not a sand mass happens to be
present at any given location, including the area of Petitioners’ property. Shallow rock formations exist in
the area. The subject shoreline is extensively armored for several hundred feet except for the subject
property and the adjacent north beach access easement.

7 Charlotte County issued an emergency resolution 2014-173 declaring a state of local
emergency for the structure located at 2828 North Beach Road, Englewood, Florida also known as Lot 19
Lemon bay Estates Unit 1 A. According to the petition, the severe erosion has caused the loss (of use) of the
habitable structure at 2828 North Beach Road, Englewood, Florida.

8. Prior to Charlotte County’s Resolution 2014-173, the Petitioner had requested and received
permission to install temporary sandbags. These measures were previously undertaken to protect the
referenced structure and the escarpment, but proved to be ineffective. Temporary aluminum sheet pile was
then installed to halt the erosion. Petitioners request a variance or waiver to make the temporary coastal
armoring permanent.

9. The top of dune as of December 5, 2014, was approximately 17 feet seaward of the
foundation of the dwelling. The frontal dune that existed at the time the dwelling was constructed has
experienced significant erosion. The recent high erosion rate has continued to erode the base of the dune,
rendering it unstable and susceptible to collapse prior to construction of the temporary armoring. According
to the Department’s engineering analysis, the erosion limits will terminate landward of the foundation of
the dwelling from the high frequency storm event.



10.

Utility lines for water and sewer service are located underneath the dwelling. The current

and expected rate of erosion can be expected to expose and compromise the utilities. Use of the
underground utilities is integral to the dwelling.

11.

Petitioners propose to keep and complete installation of coastal armoring to protect the

dwelling at 2828 North Beach Road, Englewood, Florida. A permit application for construction of coastal
armoring (CH-597 AR) was received on January 14, 2015; waiver of the 90 day clock was granted until

November 5, 2015,
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SECTION 120.542. F.S., VARIANCE AND WAIVER PROVISION
Section 120.542, F.S., provides in pertinent part:

1. Strict application of uniformly applicable rule requirements can lead to unreasonable,
unfair, and unintended results in particular instances. . . Agencies are authorized to
grant variances and waivers to requirements of their rules consistent with this section
and with rules adopted under the authority of this section.

Variances and waivers shall be granted when the person subject to the rule demonstrates that
the purpose of the underlying statute will be or has been achieved by other means by the
person and when application of a rule would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this section, “substantial hardship” means a
demonstrated economic, technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person
requesting the variance or waiver. For purposes of this section, “principles of fairness™ are
violated when the literal application of a rule affects a particular person in a manner
significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who are subject
to the rule.

Section 120.52(21), F.S. defines “variance” to mean:
“Variance” means a decision by an agency to grant a modification to all or part of the literal
requirements of an agency rule to a person who is subject to the rule. Any variance shall
conform to the standards for variances outlined in this chapter and in the uniform rules
adopted pursuant to s. 120.54(5).

Section 120.52(22), F.S. defines “waiver” to mean:

“Wativer” means a decision by an agency not to apply all or part of a rule to a person who is
subject to the rule.



PRINCIPLES OF FAIRNESS AND
SUBSTANTIAL HARDSHIP TO THE PETITIONER

12.  The Petitioners seek a permanent variance or waiver from Rules 62B-33.002(18) and (43),
and 62B-33.0051(1)(a)1, F.A.C., because the Petitioners allege that applying these rules to their situation
would be unreasonable, unfair, and would create an unintended result and substantial hardship and would
violate the principles of fairness. Petitioners allege that application of the eligibility requirements of the
rules to Petitioners would be unreasonable, unfair, and would create unintended consequences because the
rules do not take into consideration the large scale erosion that has and is occurring at this particular segment
of the shoreline, or to the highly unstable nature of the shoreline. They allege that, given the excessive and
pervasive erosion, and given the shoreline instability, the uniform application of the rules is unreasonable,
unfair, and causes the unintended result of exposing Petitioners’ property and dwelling, along with the
dwelling’s essential utilities, to additional significant erosion and damage.

13. The Petitioners allege that a substantial economic hardship will exist if additional erosion
occurs, including: it will make the lower floor of the dwelling unusable, thereby adversely impacting the
property value; require alteration of the access to the living area at a significant cost to the owner; and
potentially require relocation of mechanical equipment such as HVAC system components.

14.  The Petitioners allege that a substantial economic hardship would also result if further
erosion damages foundation elements, retaining walls, decks, plumbing, underground utilities, HVAC
condensers and ducts, cxterior walls, and patios. Petitioncrs would have to pay the costs of repairing such
damage. The Petitioners also allege that the severe erosion of their property has now made financing for
potential buyers difficult or impossible, and that the property will experience a 40 to 50% reduction in value
if a permanent solution is not constructed and erosion is allowed to continue. They allege that the coastal
armoring as sought in their permit application is the only tool available to them to protect the marketability
and value of their property while maximizing the amount of beach for use by marine turtles.

15.  The Petitioners allege that a substantial technological hardship will exist if additional erosion
occurs in that it will expose the utility lines and render the lines susceptible to failure. Moreover, the
Petitioners allege that if the erosion is not halted, then the seaward staircase will no longer be usable and
not be counted as a viable egress, thereby rendering the structure in violation of the Florida Building Code
for egress. The Petitioners allege this will make the dwelling non-livable due to the loss of essential services

and a viable means of egress.

16.  Petitioners allege that strict application of the rules will lead to an unreasonable, unfair, and
unintended result when compared to other persons subject to the rules. The Petitioners assert that the rules
do not take into consideration the critical nature of the erosion that has occurred and is occurring on the
shoreline and the highly unstable nature of the shoreline that affects them in a manner significantly different
from the way the rules affect others subject to them.

17.  Petitioners allege that principles of fairness are violated in that other properties north and
south of their property are armored.



18.  Petitioners have alleged a legal hardship, in that they would otherwise qualify for a “close
the gap™ armoring permit under Section 161.085(2)(c), F.S., because the property is no more than 250 feet
in length as measured along the shoreline, is between and could adjoin existing coastal armoring at both
ends, and follows a uniform line of armoring construction. However, Petitioners have been unable to obtain
permission from an adjoining property owner to tie in to the adjoining wall, and thus are unable to “close
the gap”. Additional erosion of the subject property from waves impacting the adjacent armoring is likely
to occur if the subject property is not armored.

THE VARIANCE OR WAIVER WILL MEET THE
UNDERLYING PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE

19.  The Coastal Construction Control Line (“CCCL”) program was established to protect
Florida’s beaches and dunes while assuring reasonable use of private property lying seaward of the CCCL.
One purpose of the program is to protect the coastal system from improperly sited and designed structures
which can destabilize the beach and dune system, accelerate crosion, endanger adjacent properties, or
interfere with public beach access. Construction activities which take place seaward of the CCCL require
Department approval. In the instant case, the armoring and the habitable major structure and its associated
infrastructure are located seaward of the CCCL.

20. Section 161.085, F.S., sets forth the state’s policy on rigid coastal armoring structures. This
scction recognizes the need to protect private structures and public infrastructure from damage or
destruction caused by coastal erosion. The statute provides that armoring may be permitted provided that
the private structures or public infrastructure is vulnerable to damage from frequent coastal storms, and that
the siting and design of the armoring takes into consideration protection of the beach-dune system, impacts
on adjacent property, preservation of public beach access, and protection of native coastal vegetation and
nesting marine turtles and their hatchlings. The intent of the statute is to strike the appropriate balance
between protection of the coastal system and the need to protect private structures and public infrastructure.

CONCLUSION

21.  Given the specific circumstances at Petitioners’ property, including the significant rate of
erosion, the appropriate siting of the armoring will be consistent with Rule 62B-33.0051(2), F.A.C. Such
armoring will minimize adverse effects to the beach and dune system, adjacent property owners, and marine
turtles. The armoring would be consistent with the purpose of the underlying statute if constructed in
compliance with the requirements of the CCCL and its regulations. For the foregoing reasons and the
economic, technical and legal hardships as alleged, it is appropriate to grant the requested variance subject
to the condition below.

22.  Section 120.542, F.S., requires the agency to consider the Petitioners’ “substantial hardship”
(economic, technical, legal and other hardship) when considering whether a variance from or waiver of the
rule(s) should be granted. The section also directs the Department to consider whether the “principles of
fairness™ are violated when the literal application of the rule(s) affects a particular person in a manner
significantly different than other similarly situated persons who are subject to the rule(s).



23.  Petitioners have demonstrated actual substantial economic, technical and legal hardships that
will be suffered if the armoring is not allowed to be installed.

24, Taken as a whole, literal application of the rules in this instance would be unfair based on
the allegations of the Petition, as set forth herein.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:

The petition of Robert and Patricia Garfield for a variance from Rules 62B-33.002(18) and (43), and
62B-33.0051(1)(a)1, F.A.C., is GRANTED, subject to the condition below.

Condition for Approval

The variance shall be for a period of time to run concurrent with the period of time of any
Department-issued permit to the Petitioners to construct coastal armoring at the property. A permit for
coastal armoring allows for a construction period of 3 years from date of issuance pursuant to Rule 62B-
33.008(8), F.A.C.

NOTICE OF RIGHTS

The Department’s proposed agency action will become final unless a timely petition for an
administrative hearing is filed under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes before the deadline
for filing a petition. The procedures for petitioning for a hearing are set forth below.

A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department’s Order may petition for an
administrative proceeding (hearing) under sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes. The petition
must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel
of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, and Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
3000. Petitions filed by the Petitioner or any of the parties listed below must be filed within twenty-one
days of receipt of this written notice.

Under Rule 62-110.106(4) of the Florida Administrative Code, a person whose substantial interests
are affected by the Department’s action may request an extension of time to file a petition for an
administrative hearing. Requests for extension of time must be filed (received by the clerk) with the Office
of General Counsel of the Department at 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Mail Station 35, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-3000, before the end of the time period for filing a petition for an administrative hearing.
The Department may, for good cause shown, grant the request for an extension of time. A timely request
for extension of time shall toll the running of the time period for filing a petition until the request is acted
upon.



Petitions filed by any persons other than those entitled to written notice under section 120.60(3),
Florida Statutes must be filed within twenty-one days of publication of the notice or within twenty-one days
of receipt of the written notice, whichever occurs first. Under section 120.60(3), Florida Statutes, however,
any person who asked the Department for notice of agency action may file a petition within twenty-one
days of receipt of such notice, regardless of the date of publication.

The petitioner shall mail a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the
time of filing, The failure of any person to file a petition within the appropriate time period shall
constitute a waiver of that person’s right to request an administrative determination (hearing) under

Sections 120.569 and 120.57 of the Florida Statutes, or to intervene in this proceeding and participate as a
party to it. Any subsequent intervention (in a proceeding initiated by another party) will only be at the
discretion of the presiding officer upon the filing of a motion in compliance with rule 28-106.205 of the
Florida Administrative Code.

A petition that disputes the material facts on which the Department’s action is based must contain
the following information:

(a) The name and address of each agency affected and each agency’s file or
identification number, if known;

(b) The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; the name,
address, and telephone number of the petitioner’s representative, if any,
which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the
proceeding; and an explanation of how the petitioner’s substantial interests
are or will be affected by the agency determination;

(¢) A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency
decision;

(d) A statement of all disputed issues of material fact. If there are none, the
petition must so indicate;

(e) A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts
that the petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the
Department action;

® A statement of the specific rules or statutes that the petitioner contends
require reversal or modification of the agency’s proposed action; and

(g) A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely. the action
that the petitioner wishes the agency to take with respect to the agency’s

proposed action.

A petition that does not dispute the material facts on which the Department’s action is based shall
state that no such facts are in dispute and otherwise contain the same information as set forth above, as
required by rule 28-106.301, F.A.C.
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